Identification of Prophages within the Mycobacterium avium 104
Genome and the Link of Their Function Regarding to
Environment Survival
Miao Zhao1, Kerrigan Gilbert2, Lia Danelishvili2, Brendan Jeffrey2, Luiz E. Bermudez2,3,*
1Program of Biology, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR, USA
2Department of Biomedical Sciences, College of Veterinary Medicine, Oregon State University,
Corvallis, OR, USA
3Department of Microbiology, Oregon State University, Corvallis, OR, USA

which indicates that M. avium acquires them in a unique environment.
In summary, biofilm development has been shown to have an important impact on resistance
to a number of stresses, including antibiotic exposure, while also having a significant impact
on growth. Here we have identified three unique prophage sequences in the M. avium 104
genome and established that MAV_2265 and MAV_0697 genes participate in biofilm
formation and low pH adaptation.
Acknowledgements
We thank Sandra Sommer, Michael McNamara, Sasha Rose, and Laura Meek for insightful discussion and
suggestions; and Denny Weber and Beth Chamblin for preparing the manuscript.
References
[1]. Falkinham JO 3rd (1996) Epidemiology of Infection by Nontuber culous Mycobacteria. Clinical
Microbiology Reviews, 9, 177–215. [PubMed: 8964035]
[2]. Ohta H (2003) Disseminated Mycobacterium avium Complex (MAC) in a Patient with Acquired
Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS). Annals of Nuclear Medicine., 17, Front Cover, 114.
[3]. Inderlied CB, Kemper CA and Bermudez LE (1993) The Mycobacterium avium Complex. Clinical
Microbiology Reviews, 6, 266–310. 10.1128/CMR.6.3.266 [PubMed: 8358707]
[4]. von Reyn CF, Maslow JN, Barber TW, Falkinham JO and Arbeit RD (1994) Persistent
Colonisation of Potable Water as a Source of Mycobacterium avium Infection in AIDS. Lancet,
343, 1137–1141. 10.1016/S0140-6736(94)90239-9 [PubMed: 7910236]
[5]. Johansen TB, Olsen I, Jensen MR, Dahle UR, Holstad G and Djonne B (2007) New Probes Used

anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[6]. Canchaya C, Fournous G, Chibani-Chennoufi S, Dillmann ML and Brussow H (2003) Phage as
Agents of Lateral Gene Transfer. Current Opinion in Microbiology, 6, 417–424. 10.1016/
S1369-5274(03)00086-9 [PubMed: 12941415]
[7]. Canchaya C, Proux C, Fournous G, Bruttin A and Brussow H (2003) Prophage Genomics.
Microbiology and Molecular Biology Reviews, 67, 238–276. 10.1128/
MMBR.67.2.238-276.2003 [PubMed: 12794192]
[8]. Schuch R and Fischetti VA (2006) Detailed Genomic Analysis of the W Beta and Gamma Phages
Infecting Bacillus anthracis. Implications for Evolution of Environmental Fitness and Antibiotic
Resistance. Journal of Bacteriology, 188, 3037–3051. 10.1128/JB.188.8.3037-3051.2006
[PubMed: 16585764]
[9]. Wagner PL, Livny J, Neely MN, Acheson DW, Friedman DI and Waldor MK (2002)
Bacteriophage Control of Shiga Toxin 1 Production and Release by Escherichia coli. Molecular
Microbiology, 44, 957–970. 10.1046/j.1365-2958.2002.02950.x [PubMed: 12010491]
[10]. Brussow H, Canchaya C and Hardt WD (2004) Phages and the Evolution of Bacterial Pathogens:
From Genomic Rearrangements to Lysogenic Conversion. Microbiology and Molecular Biology
Reviews, 68, 560–602. 10.1128/MMBR.68.3.560-602.2004 [PubMed: 15353570]
[11]. Bae T, Baba T, Hiramatsu K and Schneewind O (2006) Prophages of Staphylococcus aureus
Newman and Their Contribution to Virulence. Molecular Microbiology, 62, 1035–1047. 10.1111/
j.1365-2958.2006.05441.x [PubMed: 17078814]
[12]. Boyd EF and Brussow H (2002) Common Themes among Bacteriophage-Encoded Virulence
Factors and Diversity among the Bacteriophages Involved. Trends in Microbiology, 10, 521–529.
10.1016/S0966-842X(02)02459-9 [PubMed: 12419617]
[13]. Sumby P, Barbian KD, Gardner DJ, Whitney AR, Welty DM, Long RD, Bailey JR, Parnell MJ,
Hoe NP, Adams GG, et al. (2005) Extracellular Deoxyribonuclease made by Group A
Streptococcus Assists Pathogenesis by Enhancing Evasion of the Innate Immune Response.
Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, 102, 1679–
1684. 10.1073/pnas.0406641102 [PubMed: 15668390]
[14]. Hatfull GF, Cresawn SG and Hendrix RW (2008) Comparative Genomics of the
Mycobacteriophages: Insights into Bacteriophage Evolution. Research in Microbiology, 159,
332–339. 10.1016/j.resmic.2008.04.008 [PubMed: 18653319]
[15]. Zhou Y, Liang Y, Lynch KH, Dennis JJ and Wishart DS (2011) PHAST: A Fast Phage Search
Tool. Nucleic Acids Research, 39, W347–W352. 10.1093/nar/gkr485 [PubMed: 21672955]
[16]. Carter G, Wu M, Drummond DC and Bermudez LE (2003) Characterization of Biofilm
Formation by Clinical Isolates of Mycobacterium avium. Journal of Medical Microbiology, 52,
747–752. 10.1099/jmm.0.05224-0 [PubMed: 12909649]
[17]. Yamazaki Y, Danelishvili L, Wu M, MacNab M and Bermudez LE (2006) Mycobacterium avium
Genes Associated with the Ability to Form a Biofilm. Applied and Environmental Microbiology,
72, 819–825. 10.1128/AEM.72.1.819-825.2006 [PubMed: 16391123]
[18]. Danelishvili L, Wu M, Stang B, Harriff M, Cirillo SL, Cirillo JD, Bildfell R, Arbogast B and
Bermudez LE (2007) Identification of Mycobacterium avium Pathogenicity Island Important for
Macrophage and Amoeba Infection. Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the
United States of America, 104, 11038–11043. 10.1073/pnas.0610746104 [PubMed: 17578930]

A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[22]. Aziz RK, Edwards RA, Taylor WW, Low DE, McGeer A and Kotb M (2005) Mosaic Prophages
with Horizontally Acquired Genes Account for the Emergence and Diversification of the
Globally Disseminated M1T1 Clone of Streptococcus pyogenes. Journal of Bacteriology, 187,
3311–3318. 10.1128/JB.187.10.3311-3318.2005 [PubMed: 15866915]
[23]. Banks DJ, Lei B and Musser JM (2003) Prophage Induction and Expression of Prophage-
Encoded Virulence Factors in Group A Streptococcus Serotype M3 Strain MGAS315. Infection
and Immunity, 71, 7079–7086. 10.1128/IAI.71.12.7079-7086.2003 [PubMed: 14638798]
[24]. Betley MJ and Mekalanos JJ (1985) Staphylococcal Enterotoxin A Is Encoded by Phage.
Science, 229, 185–187. 10.1126/science.3160112 [PubMed: 3160112]
[25]. Reidl J and Mekalanos JJ (1995) Characterization of Vibrio cholerae Bacteriophage K139 and
Use of a Novel Mini-Transposon to Identify a Phage-Encoded Virulence Factor. Molecular